Note: The information of stress testing is defined by market risk management.

10) Market risk sensitivity analysis

a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate factor sensitivities (the present value of one basis point, or “PVBP”) represent the

change in the net present value of the interest rate derivative portfolios caused by a parallel unit

shift of 0.01% (1 basis point) in the interest rates in various yield curves affecting the portfolio.

The Bank’s interest rate-sensitive portfolios include government bonds, corporate bonds,

interest rate swaps, forward rate agreements and interest rate collars.

b) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange rate factor sensitivities (“FX delta”) represent the change of the foreign

exchange portfolios (i.e., forward exchange transactions and currency swaps) caused by the

underlying currency exchange rate fluctuation.

- 114 -

c) Equity securities price risk

Equity securities price factor sensitivities (“Equity delta”) represent the change of the equity

securities price portfolio caused by a parallel unit shift of 1% in the underlying stocks prices

fluctuation. The Bank’s equity portfolios include stocks and equity index options.

   December 31, 2023

Risk Factors  Changes (+/-)

Sensitivity

of Profit or

Loss

Sensitivity

of Equity

Foreign exchange  Exchange rate of each currency + 1%   $ 65,457   $ -

 rate factor

sensitivity

(FX Delta)

 Exchange rate of each currency - 1%   (65,457)

   -

Interest rate factor   Yield curves parallel shift + 1bp   (24,851)   -

 sensitivity (PVBP)  Yield curves parallel shift - 1bp   8,854   -

Equity securities price  Equity securities price + 1%   13,517   99,058

 factor sensitivity

 (Equity Delta)

 Equity securities price - 1%   (13,517)   (99,058)

   December 31, 2022

Risk Factors  Changes (+/-)

Sensitivity

of Profit or

Loss

Sensitivity

of Equity

Foreign exchange   Exchange rate of each currency + 1%   $ 55,589   $ -

 rate factor

sensitivity

(FX Delta)

 Exchange rate of each currency - 1%   (55,589)   -

Interest rate factor   Yield curves parallel shift + 1bp   (17,311)   -

 sensitivity (PVBP)  Yield curves parallel shift - 1bp   9,388   -

Equity securities price  Equity securities price + 1%   1,564   35,340

 factor sensitivity

 (Equity Delta)

 Equity securities price - 1%   (1,564)   (35,340)

Note: The information of sensitivity analysis is defined by market risk management.

11) Effect of interest rate benchmark reform

The Bank is exposed to USD LIBOR which is subject to interest rate benchmark reform. The

exposures arise on derivatives and non-derivative financial assets and liabilities. SOFR (Secured

Overnight Financing Rate) is expected to replace USD LIBOR. There are key differences between

USD LIBOR and SOFR. USD LIBOR is “forward looking”, which implies market expectation over

future interest rates, and includes a credit spread over the risk-free rate. SOFR is currently a